TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01 Adopted February 14, 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 78, "BUILDINGS, UNFIT" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, TO DELETE REFERENCES TO THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township of Manalapan, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE: Chapter 78, "Buildings, Unfit," Section 78-2, "Enforcing Official", of the Code of the Township of Manalapan, be and the same is hereby amended to read, in full, as follows:

"§ 78-2. Enforcing official.

The Township Committee shall, by resolution, appoint a public officer as enforcing official, who may be the Health Officer or his representative, for a term of one year, from January 1 to December 1 of each year, to exercise the powers prescribed by this chapter and to act under the law and the provisions of this chapter."

SECTION TWO: All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION THREE: If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or other portion of this Ordinance be adjudged by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication according to law.

I, SHARI ROSE, Clerk of the Township of Manalapan, do hereby certify **Ordinance No. 2024-01**, AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 78, "BUILDINGS, UNFIT" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, TO DELETE REFERENCES TO THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, as a true copy as adopted by the Township Committee on February 14, 2024.

SHARI ROSE, RMC Municipal Clerk

Introduction	Public Hearing Held	Adopted	Deleting references to the Code Enforcement
01-24-24	& Closed	02-14-24	Officer on Unfit Buildings
	02-14-24		